
THE DISTRICf OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVElIAGE CONTROL BOAllD 

In the Matter of: 

Among Doughboy Enterprises, LLC 
tla Mellow Mushroom 

Transfer of a 
Retailer 's Class CT License 

at premises 
2436 IS" Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-------------------) 

License No. 
Order No. 

ABlIA-OS6063 
2011 -277 

Among Doughboy Enterprises, LLC, tJa Mellow Mushroom (Applicant) 

Olivier Kamanda, Commissioner, Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANe) I e 

Denis James, President, Kalorama Citizens Association (KCA) 

BEFORE: Nick Alberti, Interim Chairperson 
Donald Brooks, Member 
Herman Jones, Member 
Calvin Nophlin, Member 
Mike Silverstein, Member 

ORDER ON SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPElIA TlVE AGREEMENT 

Among Doughboy Enterprises, LLC 's predecessor, Daki, LLC, ANC IC, and 
KCA entered in to a Cooperative Agreement, dated October 3 J, 2005, and an Amendment 
to Cooperative Agreement (Amendment), dated January 7, 2009, setting forth the terms 
and conditions by which the Applicant will operate its establishment. This matter comes 
now before the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) to consider the Parties ' 
Second Amendment to Cooperative Agreement (Second Amendment), dated May 4, 
20 11 , in accordance with D.C. Official Code § 25-446 (2001). 

The official records of the Board refl ect that the Parties have agreed to amend the 
Original Cooperative Agreement, dated October 31, 2005, and the Amendment to 
Cooperative Agreement, dated January 7,2009; and the Applicant, ANC 1 C, and KCA 
arc signatories to the Second Amendment. The Second Amendment has been reduced to 



Among Doughboy Enterprises, LLC 
tla Mellow Mushroom 
License No. ADRA-086063 
Page 2 

writing and has been properly executed and fi led with the Board. Pursuant to the Second 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Original Cooperative Agreement and 
Amendment to Cooperati ve Agreement not amended by the Second Amendment shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

Accordingly, it is this 8th day of June 201 1) ORDERED that: 

1. The Second Amendment by and between Among Doughboy Enterprises, 
LLC, tla Mellow Mushroom, located at 2436 IS'" Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., 
ANC 1 C, and KCA to the Original Cooperative Agreement, dated October 31, 
2005, and Amendment to Cooperative Agreement, dated January 7, 2009, is 
APPROVED; 

2. The above-referenced Second Amendment is INCORPORATED as part 
of the existing Cooperative Agreement and Amendment to Cooperative 
Agreement, and this Order; and 

3. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Applicant, ANC I C, and KCA. 

2 



Among Doughboy Enterprises, LLC 
tfa Mellow Mushroom 
License No. ABRA-086063 
Page 3 

District of Columbia 
Alc"ho!)c Be,verage C.,ntn,IBoard 

Pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (April 2004), any party adversely affected may fi le a 
Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days from the date of thi s 
Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 141h Street, N.W., 
Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009. 

3 



VERITAS 

Verilas Licensing & l egislative Affairs 

VIA E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 
Thea D. Davis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the General Counsel 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administrat ion 
1250 U Street, NW., 3rd Floor 
Washington D.C. 20009 

Andrew J. Kline* D;rec tor 

Terry Brennan license Administ(alor 

Jes Julius Exccu:i,'C l>,ssiS!(lnl 

May 19, 2011 

RE: Second Amendment to Cooperative Agreement 
By and Among Doughboy Enterprises , LLC tfa Mellow Mushroom, 
ANC IC and KCA; 
For License Class CT, License No. 76474; 
at Premises 2436 18ch Street, NW 

Dear Ms. Davis: 

Doughboy Enterprises, LLC's predecessor, Kadi, LLC, entered into a Cooperative 
Agreement dated October 31, Z005 and an Amendment to Cooperative Agreement dated January 
7,2009 wi th Advisory Neighborhood Commission IC ("ANC IC") and the Kalararna Citizens 
Association ("KCA"). Enclosed is a Second Amendment to Cooperative Agreement dated May 
4,2011 ("Second Amendment") entered into by the parties which revises certain provisions 
concerning occupancy and hours of operation of the original Cooperative Agreement and First 
Amendment. 

We respectfu ll y req uest that the Board issue an Order approving the enclosed Second 
Amendment, and instruct ABRA staff to issue and update the Applicant's License in accordance 
with the Second Amendment. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you, the Board, or ABRA slaff have questions in 
connection wi lh this matter. 

AJ K/jrj 
cc: Martha Jenkins, General Counsel, ABC Board 

Diane Jackson, Licensing Specialist, ABRA 
Oliv ier Kamanda, ANC IC 
Denis James ,\«( I\-

" 'r ; i, " 

1225 19'h Street, NW . Suite 320 . Washington. DC 200361 p.202 .686.7600 I f.202.293.3130 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT (" Second Amendment") is made 

and entered Into thls!iI!:L day of 1!J.A12011. by and between Doughboy Enterprises, LtC tla 

Mellow Mushroom ("MM"), AdviSOry Neighborhood Commission le '''ANC 1(") and lealorama Citizens 

Association (~KCA"1 

W1TTNESETH 

WHEREAS, MM is Applicant for transferofthe Retailer's License Class CT, License No. 76474 (the 

"license") Issued by the District of Columbia Alcoholic 6everage Control Board (the "Boa r{jN) used in 

connection w ith the business operat ion at the premises located at 2436 l8'~ Street, NW, Washington DC 

WHEREAS, there exists a Cooperative Agreement (the "Original Cooperative ABreement") with 

ANC IC and IeCA dated October 31, 2005, and an Amendment to Cooperative Agreement ("'First 

Amendmenr") dated January 7, 2009; 

WHEREAS, there also exists a Board Order, No 2009-113. dated May 20, 2009. which places 

certain limlt~tions on the operation of t he rooftop deck and enclosure; 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Original coopera tive Agreement on the 

terms hereinafter set forth. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in conside ration of the mutu~l covenants ~ nd undertakings memorialized 

herein, the parties asree as follows: 

1. Hours. The permissible hours of operation shalt be: 

Ins ide : 

Sunday through Thursday: 

Fridav and Saturday: 

On the outdoor deck: 

Sunday through Thursday: 

Friday and Saturday: 

9:00 a.m. to 2;00 a.m. 

9:00 a.m. to 3:00 a,m. 

9:00 a.m. to ]];00 pm 

9:00 a.m. to 1:00 am 

2. Seating. Seating capacity shan not exceed : 

First Floor: 86 

Second Floor: 72 
Rooftop enclosure: 29 

3. OperOltfon. For Section 1 A.) (4) (a) of the Original Cooperative Agreement. the following 

l~n8ua8e shall be addC!d: 



The Applicant has gross annual food sales of at least $1,500.00 per occupant. For calculating the 

minimum food requIrement under this subsection of this Cooperative Agreement, the seating on the 

first and second floor shall be deemed to be 152 seats, plus the new"" constructed [29} seats in the 

enclosure on the rooftop, for a total of 181 seats, on which the $1,500.00 per seat food minimum 

shall be calculated . 

5. Cooperative Agreement Still In Effect, Except as provided in this Second Amendment and in the 

First Amendment, and a~ limited by Board Order number 2009-113, the Cooperative Agreement 

shalf remain in full force and effect and sets fanh conditions to the License to be incorporated 

into a Board Order approving Issuance of the Ucense of MM. 

Applicant: 

Doughboy Enterprises, LlC 

Commission Ie 

Kalorama Cltltens AssocIation 

/, tJ. /l '1.-

By, ---'~=7'f=-7"q.,.--",-:=-::==-_ 
Print Name: =--_d~="/V:;" ',-"I;,·"I?"'';L!l '" .-; 
Date: _____ ~,'-'-. -,Y_,-",).o=:-' '--



In the Matter of: 

Kadi, LLC, 
t/a 18th & Red 

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

) 
) 
) Roll Call and Status Hearing on Protest 
) License Number: 76474 
) Case Number: 08·056P 

Application for a SubstantiaJ Change 
To a Retailer 's Class CT License 

) 
) ORDER NUMBER: 2009·113 
) at premises 

2436 18" Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 

) 
) 
) 

BEFORE: Peter B. Feather, Chairperson 
Mital M Gandhi, member 
Nick Alberti, member 
Charles Brodsky, member 
Donald Brooks, member 
Herman Jones, member 

ALSO PRESENT: Andrew Kline, Esquire, on behalf of the Licensee 

Nicholas Karambeias, Esquire, on behalf of Protestants 
1840 Columbia Road 

Denis James, on behalf of 12 Protestants 

FINDINGS OF FACT , CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER 

The Application, filed by Kadi, LLC, tJa 18th & Red ("Applicant") for a 
Substantial Change to its Retailer 's Class CT License to operate a rooftop deck and 
dining area at premises 2436 18th Street, N.W., came before the Alcoho lic Beverage 
Control Board (the "Board") for a Roll Call Hearing on July 28, 2008, and continued to 
September t 7, 2008, at which lime the matter was set fo r medi.ation. An agreement was 
not reached by the Appl icant and the Protestants, and the matter was set fo r a Status 
Hearing on October 1,2008, and again on November 12,2008. The matter was 
scheduled for a Protest Hearing a ll January 28, 2009, the substance of whic h this Order is 
based upon. 

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-313(b), the f lled protest issue is whether the 
substantial change request for an outdoor rooftop deck would adverse ly affect the peace, 



order, and quiet of the neighborhood. The Board, having considered the evidence, the 
testimony of witnesses, the argwnents of counsel, and the docwnents comprising the 
Board's official file, makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

l. The Applicant's establishment is located at 2436 18th Street, N. W. The Applicant 
has filed for a substantial change to its Class CT Retailer's license to add a rooftop deck 
and dining area. (Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration ("ABRA") Protest File 
fo r License No. 76474). The remaining Protestants J of this Application at the time of the 
Protest Hearing on January 28, 2009, were the \ 840 Columbia Road Residents, 
represented by Nicholas Karambelas, and other Columbia Road residents, represented by 
Denis James. See colleclively Transcripts of Roll Call Hearing, September 17, 2008, 
Status Hearing, October 1, 2008, Status Hearing November 12, 2008, and Protest 
Hearing, January 28, 2009. 

2. The Protestants, collectively, lodge this protest based on the effect this substantia] 
change in the Applicant's establishment wiIJ have on the general peace, order, and quiet 
of the area. See generally ABRA Protest File, protest letters included therein, License 
No.: 76474; see also Transcript, Prolest Hearing January 28, 2009 (hereinafter referred 
to as "Tr.") at 33 . 

3. ABRA Investigator Erin Mathieson was assigned to investigate the protest of 18th 

& Red's application. Tr. at 32. She spoke with Denis James and Gretchen Ellsworth 
concerning the impact this Application for a rooftop summer garden would have on the 
general peace, order, and quiet of the area. Tr. at 33. Ms. Ellsworth told Investigator 
Mathieson that she was concerned about loud music on the roofiop. Tr. at 33. 
Investigator Mathieson observed that the Applicant's establishment is separated by a 
service alley from one of the groups of protestant residents. Tr. at 34. There are 63 other 
ABC-licensed establishments in a 1,200-foot radius, some parking available on a limited 
basis, valet parking on the weekends, four bus stops, and the Woodley Park Metro 
nearby. Tr. at 34-35. Pursuant to the Applicant's existing Voluntary Agreement, there 
are restrictions on the hours of operation for the second floor - it is closed on Sundays 
and Mondays, opens at 5:00 p.m. during the rest of the week, and closes at 2:00 a.m. on 
weekdays and 3:00 a.m . on weekends. Tr. at 36. The first floor opens at II :00 a.m., with 
the same closing times as the second floor. Tr . at 36-37. During this protest 
investigation, ABRA investigators visited the App licant's establishment 28 times and 
observed no ABRA violations, nor were there any observat ions of excessive noise. Tr. at 
37. 

4. Investigator Mathieson spoke with the owner, Mr. Kadi, who provided drawings 
and details about the proposed swnmer garden rooftop. Tr. at 38-39. He provided 
infonnation regarding the proposed soundproofing for the rooftop area to diminish the 

I The Advisory Neighborhood Commission, ("ANC") and the Applicant reached a Voluntary Agreement 
prior to the Protest Hearing and, therefore, was no longer protesting the application at the lime of the 
Protest Hearing. 

2 



noise levels of the rooftop area. Tr. at 40~41. Mr. Kadi explained to Investigator 
Mathieson that the establishment was going to bu ild two walls and a partial ceiling on the 
rooftop such that the residents in the building across from the service alley would not be 
able to see patrons. Tr. at 43~44. There are several other establishments with outside 
seating in the area. Tr. at 50. Investigator Mathieson did not conduct any independent 
sound testing from what Mr. Kadi provided to her about his proposed soundproofing. Tr. 
at 53 ~54. Investigator Mathieson's report was moved and admitted into evidence as 
ABRA Exhibit 6. Tr. at 59. The Board takes notice of its contents. 

5. The Applicant presented Mr. Kadi, the owner, as its witness. Tr. at 61. He has 
been the owner of the establishment for approximately two years. Tr. at 61. Mr. Kadi 
and the other managing partner are responsible fo r the superv ision of the establishment. 
Tr. at 63. He believes that the rooftop area is necessary for his business to be competitive 
with other estabHsl:unents in the area and the understanding from customers that it is a 
draw. Tr. at 64. He lives near the establishment and his building does not have a rooftop 
area and the homeowners there are always looking for an outdoor gathering place in the 
warmer months. Tr. at 65. Photographic exhibits depicting the area were admitted into 
evidence. Applicant's Exhibits 1-3; Tr. at 70·82. Mr. Kadi descri bed floor plans that the 
establ ishment has worked on for the proposed 46~seat outdoor dining area which evolved 
from a completely unenclosed area to one that is enclosed by three walls as well as a roof 
Apph'cant's Exhibit 4; Tr. at 82·90. Mr. Kadi has been in the architectural and 
construction industry fo r eight years and his wife, who assisted with the plans, is also an 
architect. Tr. at 85. The plans for the rooftop continued to evolve to include an outdoor 
deck area, in addition to the enclosed structure, which would have a flexible or closeable 
wall . AppJicanl's Exhibits 5 ~7; Tr. at 90-100. 

6. Mr. Kadi is familiar with the buildings where the Protestants reside. Tr. at J04~ 
105. They are about 70· 11 5 feet angles from where the proposed outside seating area 
would be. Tr. at 105 . Mr. Kad i has explored sound reduction options in materials for the 
structures to be built. Tr. at 106. Mr. Kadi does not plan to have loudspeakers outside of 
the rooftop enclosure, but wou ld have them inside of the enclosure. Tr. at 126. He plans 
to have seating in the enclosed area of the rooftop for about 75 seats and achieve food 
sales consistent with his license. Tr. at 128. The structure that is to be soundproofed and 
enclosed is the back part of the rooftop, which is closest to the apartments across the 
serv ice alley. Tr. at 130. The front area, \.\'here the outside area would be, 1s proposed to 
seat 46 people. Tr. at 132. Mr. Kadi also believes that the mechan icals in ille rear of the 
building wi ll buffer the noise. Tr. at 142. The outdoor deck wotdd only be open until 
1 :00 a.m. and there would be no DJ or noise except for conversation from patrons on the 
outdoor deck . Tr. at 143 ~ 144. Mr. Kadi has spoke with the Historic Preservation Review 
Board, but has not yet had any plans approved. Tr. at 154. 

7. The Protestants represented by Mr. James called Ms. Jennifer Dooley as a 
witness. Tr. at 173 . Ms. Dooley lives at 1844 Columbia Road, N.W. Tr. at 174. She 
lives on the second fl oor and her apartment faces l81h & Red. Tr. at 175. Ms. Dooley 
took a photograph on her digital camera, a hard copy was not presented, of her view of 
\81h & Red from her back porch. Tr. at 181. The Reef is another establishment in the 

3 



vicinity of Ms. Dootey's residence which is further away from her residence than the 
Applicant's establishment. Yr. at 182-183. She has heard noise from The Reef during 
her time at this residence. Tr. at 183. She is concerned about noise emanating from the 
Appl icant's establislunent from what the proposed third floor would be. Tr. at 186. She 
stated that operation of this rooftop deck unti l 1 :00 a.m. would negatively aftect her 
lifestyle. Tr. at 187. She thinks that 10:30 p.m. or II :00 p.m. would be a reasonable 
dosing time for the proposed deck, as opposed to 1:00 a.m. Tr. at 187-188 . Ms. Dooley 
clarified earl ier statements about The Reef to mean that she is not sure that noises coming 
from that area are from The Reef itself or from the street, but she guessed it was probably 
from The Reef. Tr. at 196. She also stated that her work schedule is 5 :00 p.m. to 5:00 
a. m. TI". at 196- 197. She said that the noise level, when she does hear it, is not so much 
that she can't sleep. Tr. a1 197. Ms. Dooley did not know whether the proposed sound­
proofing would allev iate her concerns about noise. Tr. at 202-203. Ms. Dooley also 
clarified that her work schedule varies . Tr. at 206. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25~313(a), an Applicant must demonstrate to the 
Board ' s satisfaction that the substantiaJ change sought to be made is appropriate for the 
neighborhood III which it is located. Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25~3 J3(b), the 
Board shall consider aU relevant evidence of the record, includ ing: (I) the effect ofthe 
establishment on real property values; (2) the effect of the establishment on peace, order, 
and quiet, including the noise and litter provisions set forth in §§ 25-725 and 25-726; and 
(3) the effect of the establ isrunent upon residential parking needs and vehicular and 
pedestrian safety. Based on the testimony and evidence presented at this Protest 
Hearing, the Board concludes that the Applicant has demonstrated that granting its 
request fo r use of an outdoor rooftop deck with the conditions imposed by the Board as 
listed below, would be appropriate for the area in which the establishment is located. 

9. The Board recognizes that pursuant to D.C. Official Code § l -309.10(d), the 
ANC's recommendations are to be given great weight during deliberations by the 
government entity, in this case the Board. The fact that the ANC has entered into a 
Voluntary Agreement with the Applicant to support this substantial change is important 
in the Board's determination. The Board finds that the only objection to this Application 
presented at this Protest Hearing pertains to the potential effect on "peace, order, and 
quiet," through the testimony of one neighborhood resident, Ms. Dooley. While the 
Board credits Ms. Dooley's testimony as honest and candid, Ms. Dooley did not know 
whether the sound-proofing plans that the Applicant has would alleviate her concerns 
about the noise. 

10. The Board bel ieves that the Applicant has proffered extensive plans, in various 
drafts, to address the specific concerns of the neighborhood regarding the mitigation of 
sound emanating from the rooftop deck. Mr. Kadi, the owner of the establislunent and a 
person with construction and. architectural experience, testified extensively about his 
plans, which the Board takes note of through the docwnentary exhibits admitted through 

4 



his testimony. The Board believes that Mr. Kadi is aware ofbis obligations to comply 
with the statutes, regulations, and the Voluntary Agreement with the ANC to mitigate 
noise emanating from the establishment. 

11. The Board also considers the testimony of fnvestigator Mathieson to be 
instnlctive of the establishment's conduct in that during some 28 visits by ABRA 
investigators to the establishment, there were no violations observed. Mr. Kadi also 
shared his plans and his research on sound-proofing with Investigator Mathieson. 
Moreover, her testimony that there are 63 other establishments in the area, several of 
which have outdoor seating, is indicative of the nature of this area and its character to be 
one that fits with the type of substantial change proposed by the Applicant. The Board 
believes it is fair to permit the Applicant to compete with the other establishments 
similarly situated. The Board heard no testimony about complaints regarding noise from 
other establishments with outdoor seating, in particular the establishment mentioned by 
name, The Reef, which has a rooftop deck similar to the one the Applicant proposes but 
wi{h less noise~reduction that the Applicant proposes. 

12. Although the construction plans are slightly difficult to discern from the 
transcript, the Board understands there to be a two~part rooftop area. The one area where 
there will be seating and food service, as well as music with amplification, will be 
substantially enclosed with sound-proofing efforts 10 be installed by the Applicant. Also, 
there will be an unenclosed outdoor deck seating approximately 46 people - this is the 
area which the Board finds draws protest because of its lack of enclosure. The Board 
believes this outdoor area can operate in confOlmity with the laws, regulations, and 
Voluntary Agreement through the measures proposed by the Applicant and through 
restricting the hours of operation of that area to J :00 a,m. on Friday and Saturday and 
11 :00 p.m. on Sunday through Thursday. 

13. The Board finds no evidence in the record that the Applicant's proposed 
substantial change would affect parking, vehicular or pedestrian safety, or real property 
values. 

14. Based on the Applicant's representations of the number of people expected on the 
outdoor rooftop deck, and the Board's acknowledgement ofllie Protestants' concern 
about noise, the Board finds that no more than 46 people shall be permitted on the 
outdoor deck at any given time. The Board's authority to place conditions on the 
Applicant's license is found in D.C. Official Code § 25-104(e}. 

5 



ORDER 

Therefore, it is hereby ORDERED on this 20th day of May, 2009, that the 
Application for a Substantial Change to Retailer's Class CT License filed by Kadi, LLC, 
tJa lS lh & Red, to include a partially enclosed rooftop deck for outdoor dining be and the 
same hereby is GRANTED. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicant shall comply with all of the 
conditions contained in its Voluntary Agreement with the Advisory Neighborhood 
Commission in constructing and operating the rooftop deck. The Voluntary Agreement 
entered into between the Appl icant and the ANC to govern the operations of the 
Applicant's establishment is APPROVED and TNCORPORA TED as part of this Order. 
The Applicant shall comply with all noise restrictions in the applicable statutes, 
regulations, and the Voluntary Agreement. TIle Board imposes the following specific 
conditions: 

1. There will be no music, live or transmitted, outside of the enclosed area. 

2. The outdoor deck win close no later than 1 :00 a.m. on Friday and 
Saturday and 11 :00 p.m. on Sunday through Thursday. 

3. No more than 46 people shall be on the outdoor deck at any given time 
and no more than 75 people shall be on the rooftop area in total at any 
given time. 

District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Bever ge Control Board 

,PL5./it; 
Peter B. Feather, Chairperson 

Nick Alberti, Member 

Chade sky, Member 

6 



Pursuant to Section 11 of the District of CollUllbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 
90-614,82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001) and Rule 15 oftbe District of 
Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this 
Order by fi ling a petition for reVIew, within thirty (30) days of the date of the service of 
thi s Order, with the Distnct of Columbia Court of Appeals, 500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., 
Washington D.C. 2000 1. 

Also, pw-suant to section 11 of the District ofColwnbia Administrative Procedure Act, 
Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (200 I), and Rule J 5 of the 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to 
appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the dale of 
service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 500 fndiana 
Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing ofa Motion for 
Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (April 2004) stays the time for fi ling a 
petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on 
the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b). 

7 



AMENDMENT TO COOPERAnvE AC!tEEMENT CONCERNING 
ISSUANCE OF UCENSE FOR SALE OF AlCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

THIS AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") made and entere<l into this 
7 day of January, 2009. by and between Kadi, LlC t/a 18th & Red (hereinafter the 

""Applleant"), AdYisory Neighborkood Commission lC (hereInafter "ANC lC") and the Ka'orama 
Otizens Association (hereInafter "'KCA U

) . 

WITNESSETH 
WHEREAS, Applicant Is ttle holder of a Retailers Ucense Class cr, lkense No 76474, (hereinafter 
the "license") Issued by the District ofeolumbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
(hereinafter the "Board"') for the premises known as 18th & Red located at 243618th Street. 
NW, Washington, DCi 

WHEREAS, the establishment falls within the boundaries of ANC le; 

WHEREAS, in oonnedlon with the previous conversion of the Ucense from a Oass CR to a Class 
CT, the partle$ entered Into a Cooperative Atp-eement Concern i,.,g Issuance of Ucense for Sale 
of Akoholle Bevef"ages dated October 31. 2005; 

WHEREAS, ApplIcant has applied for permlsslon to expand its premises to include a rooftop 
d ining area .....tlicll expansion constitutes a "substantial change" as that term is used In the 
relevant alcoholic beverage licenslng statute and regulations; 

WHEREAS. ANC IC and t he KCA agree to the reQuf!sted substantial change. provided 
Applicant adopts certain measures to address concerns raised by ANC 1C, KCA tlnc! other 
protestants and that such oonditlons be incorporated Into the Board's Order approving the 
substantial change. 

NOW, TllEREFORE, In consideratIon of the mutual covenants and undertaking memorialized 
herein, t he parties agree as follows: 

1. Amendment of Cooperatfve Agr~ent. The proyision of this Amendment shall amend the 
Cooperative Agreement. In "the event of a eon·fliet between the provisions of this Amendment" 
and the Coopel'tltlve Agreement, the provlsJons atth!, Amendment shall prevail. 

2. Rooftop Oper81lol1. Applk:ant may e)(pand tts premises to Indude a rooftop dining area upon 
the terms and conditions set forth herein . 

3. Seatfng capacity. Seatlng capadty for the rooftop dIning area sha ll not exceed 100. 

4. NoIse and MusIc: on Rooftop. Notwithstanding the provisions cf paragraph 4 of the 
Cooperative Agreement, Applicant may provide mUSic In the rooftop dining area provitf.ed, the 
speakers shall be limited to mIdrange only, no subwoofers shall be used and no speak.ers larger 



than 3 inch by 3 inch 80se OJbe type speakers with maximum output of 30 watts shall be used. 
AppUcant shall, ilt all times, strictly comply with the provisions of paragraphs 4 c) and dJ of the 
Cooperatkle Agreement. 

4. Umltatlom of Outdoor Sea1ln,ln UI@ Rooftop Aru. AppUCClnt may make use of an open 
deck area on tha Roof which shall be located tOWcll rd5 the front of the building (18'" Street) and 
shall extend no more t han silrty (60) feet from the front face of the building. Behind the open 
deck area, ~pllcant may m~b use of a covered rooftop area. The two side walls as well as the 
roof structure and rear wall of the cover@d rooftop area must be permanent and rigid 
construction wlthoot air Pp5, louvers, windows doors or open penetr;rt;ions of any type. The 
roof shall be rigid and fixed . If any part ofthe rooftop enclosure Is made of glass, the glass shall 
be double p.me, 

5, Hoors of Op.r!dfon on Rooftop. Ucensee agrees to cle",r the outdoor deck area by 1 a,m. 
seven nights per week; hours of operation In the 3--sided rooftop structure remain the same as 
those on the lower floors. 

6. Cooperative Apeement StHl1n Effl!!ct. Except illS provided herein, the Cooperative 
Agreement shall remain In fun force and effect and ctllgr. wltn this Amendment and shall set 
forth conditions to the license to be incorporated in a Board Order. 

APPUCANT: 

Kalorama Otl:zens Association 

~'--~--~~------­Denis James, president 

• 



THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of: 

Anm, LLC 
tJaAnzu 
Application for a Retailer's Class CR 
License - substantial change 

at premises 
243618· Street, N.W. 
Washington, D,C. 

Anzu, LLC, Applicant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case 00.: 

) Order no.: 
) 
) 

28075-051029P 
2005-286 

Alan J. Roth, Chairperson, on behalf of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1 C, and 
Denis James, President, on behalf of the Kalorama Citizens Association, Protestants 

BEFORE: Charles A. Burger, Chairperson 
VcraM. Abbott, Member 
Judy A. May, Member-
Audrey E. Thompson, Member 

. Peter B. Feather, Member 
Albert G. Lauber, Member 
Eartha Isaac, Member 

ORDER ON VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT AND WITHDRAWN PROTEST 

The substantial change application for a change in license class from aRetailer's -
Class "CR" License to a Retailer's Class "CT" License, having been protested, came 
before (he Board on April 20, 2005, in accordance with D.C. Official Code § 25~60 1 
(200 I). Alan J. Roth, Chairperson, on behalf of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 
("ANe") 1 C, and Denis James, President. on behalf oftbe KaJorama Citizens 
Association ("KCA"), filed timely opposition by letters on March 7, 2005 and Apri14. 
2005, respectively, 

The official records of the Board reflect that the parties-have reached an 
agreement that has been reduced to writing and has been properly executed and filed with 
the Board. Pursuant to the agreement, dated October 31, 2005, the Protestants have 
agreed to withdraw thei~ protests, provided, however, the Board's approval of the 
pending application is conditioned upon the licensee's continuing compliance with the 
terms of the agreement. 

- ._ .. _._----------- - - .--- -------.- -



Anzu, LLC 
t/a Anzu 
Cas. 00 . 2807S-0S/029P 
Page two 

Accordingly, it is tqis 7th day of December 2005, ORDERED that: 

1, The protests of Alan 1. Roth, Chairperson, on behalf of ANC I C, and Denis 
James, President, on behalf of KCA, are WITHDRAWN; 

2. The substantial change application of Anzu, LLC, tJa Anzu. for a change in 
license class from a Retailer' s Class "CR" License to a Retailer's Class "CT' License at 
2436 )8" Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., is GRANTED; 

3. The above-referenced agreement is INCORPORATED as part of this Order; 
and 

4. Copies oftrus Order shaH be sent to the Protestants and the Applicant. 

.- -----_._-------_ .. -._-----_._ --



Anzu, LLC 
tla Anm 
Case 00. 28075·05f029P 
Page three 

District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Charles A. Burger, Chairperson 

'?£vli I2Ittt 
Vera M. Abbott, Member 

A~A::0~ 
Peter B. FeatheT> Member 

Albert G. Lauber, Member 

~~ 
Efiti13ISaaC>Meler / . . 

Pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (April 2004), any party adversely affected may file a 
Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order 
with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 941 North Capitol Street, HE., ' 
Suite 7200, Washington, D.C. 20002. 

- ---------------------------------------



COOPERATI VE AGREEMENT CONCERNING rSSUANCE 
OF LICENSE Fon SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

nus ACREEMEN T. mnde and entered into this 31 sl day orOctob~r. 2005, by and bt:tween 
Aru:u, L.L.C., trading as An;~u (hereinafter the "Applicant") Advisory NeighborhQod 
Commission lC (hereinafter "ANe 1 e") ,\nd the Kalonl.lTlil Citizens Association (hereinafter 
·'KCA ") witnesses: 

Whereas Applicant has Ciled an application (No. 50076) with the District ofCoJumbill 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (hereinafter the "Board") for change in liccn~e Class fl'(lnl 

CR-02 (Re$laurllilt) to CT-02 (Tavem) of license No. 60612 , fo r the prcm.iscs known ttS M:t.ll, 

located at 2436 18th Street, N.W., Washington, nco 

Whereas, the establishl\lent f'llis within che boundaries of ANC tC, and 

Wherea!'!, the KeNs membership boundcrios, include [he cslabJishm<.!nl and much orlht: 
<lffccted area, J.nd the KCA has many members with.in the affected area, and 

Whcrc:ls, this is J. matter of concern to A:"\JC Ie and the KCII. due to the absence of a 
clear or statutory requirement lor a "Tavern" to serve ally me~"u.rab!e amOltilt of food. 

Where·a.s in recognition ofthc Board's policy of encouraging parties to setHc their 
diffcrences by reaching voluntary agreements. thc Parties hereto desir~ to enter into a 
Cooperative AbTTecmenl whereby (1) Applicant will agre~ [0 adopt cCl"llJin m~tlsure:,; \0 addrcs~ 

ANC I C::; and KCA's concerns and to include this 3Q:rccmeot as a formal condition of its 
. applic..1.tion, and (2) ANC lC and KCA willllgree to the change in class ofth~ license, provided 

that such agreement i:-; incorporated inlo [he Board's order issuing the license, which order is 
tht::n:by conditioned upon compliance with such agrccnicnt. 

Whcr cal'O Appiicant hus recently Iilken or iownds to take certain.measurcs designed to 
amc\i9rate ANC-l C's and KCA':'j ·conecrns. 

Now thoret'orc. in consideration oftht:- mutun! covenants 1I11(1 und~rt<lkjngs mcmo{ia1i7)!d 
herein. the Par"';e:; agree as follo'.l<"$: 

1. Operation. 

A.) The ProtcStant~palti~ agree to thl! change of liccnse class from CIt to CT. ,!"he Applicum 
agrees to be in compliance with the conditions listed below. 

The Applicant shaJl make a bI'Jod f(lith effort to seH and serve food. FOL· 

- ... . _ .. -.---I · '-d------------.--.~··---··-------- ··- ·-- ·------ e-SZ'!·TT-·SU· ·gO- ""CJ.T"· 



· . 

purposes of thi!'; agreement, 11 "good faith eff(,)lt" to sell or serve food shull be met if thl.: 
Applicant: 

(1) Maintains a kitchen.l~itchcn stalJ, .md the supplies and cquipml.!l1t necessary for the 
dni!y preparation and scrvice ofprcpared food menu items other than snuck food, (for 
example. appetizers, ~OUP$, salads, sandwiches, enlrees , desserts, etc.). Yor purposes 
ofthis section, "~Il.(lck f;ood" j~ defined as item~ :<uch as: pcanu~, popcorn, potato 
chips, pretzels, etc.; 

(2) J:; open from at least 5 p.m. to 1 t p.m. for the service of dinner to the 
public either: (a) a minimum of six (6) days per week or (h) a mhlimum ()f five (5) 
days per week with the service ofbruncl1 for a roinimum offour{4) lloms on a 
Saturday or Il Sunday; 

(3) Continues to lreep and rns).tJUlin. the bOl1ks find records required to be 
kept by D .C. Official Code ·§ 2S-113(J)(3)(A) (2004); and 

(4) III in compliance with nt least three (3) oftbe following four (4) criteria: 

(a) The Applicant ha,'i gro~s <Ulllual toad su.!es of a,t lcast $l ,500.00 per occupant (!IS 

delcnuim:.d by the cstabJishment':l Board-approw.:d certific.ate of occupancy); 

(b) The Applic.ant offers Food servic.e lmiil .lIt least two (2) homs )1.';or to closing; 

(c) The Applicant promotes food sa!t::; inside of the ~stabli.shmellt by atTering me11US 10 
scated patrons. and through th(! u>;e of a sllndwich bOurn or menu c1ispl..ws l.Il t.:lh)Cs 
featuring food iLems with no drin}{ specials; and 

(d) Th!! ApplietUlt'S exterior advcrtising to the public emphasizes food ond docs nol 
primftli!y advertise drillk s.pedar.~. 

(fthc Protestants are not s..1.risfied.1Jlut the Applicant is in compli ance with paragrapbs A.)(l). 
A.)(2), or A.}(3) of this section, the Protestants mny petition. the Board. after six (6) months from 
the date oftn.:: Board's order :l'p'proving !.be agreement, for <1 show e3u~e hearing. 

If Che Protest>J.nt~ arc not satisfied tl.lllt the AppLicant is in compliance wiih pal1lgr-..Lph A.)( 4) of 
·this section. thc Prote~t<lnt$ may petition lht: Board. after one yctlr from the date orthc Board's 
order approvillg the agreemCtlt, for a show C!luse heari!lg. 

B.) (1) From 2 homs before closing until closing, Applieilnt may f"utui:e .a "late-night" 
rood Ulcnu, with a reduted nurribcr off6od iteni~ from the Icgulru' menu', 
(2) Applic:mt agrees to mainr.ain the interior seating. in t<lbles, {".hair~, .:md bar-siools, 'in or 
about the samc propot1ion as cxit;t<; as oftl!e date of ch is .lgrecmcot. 
(3) Appiieanl ag,.!!es to seck no chnngt: in Jie!!.n!lC class to eN nr DN. 

2 

_.C _ _ ._---"2· !!... _____ . __ ___ _ . __ ______ _ 



· , 

(4) Applicont shall pl"Ovidc and er.CQumgc load service from either the regular menu or 
the "Iat!! nigh.t menu", depending on the time of the ordt:r, to putro'ns on the ~econd 
floor of the establishment in the following ways: 

a) By table tent food mentIS on display!l.t the b;'lt.· 
b) By 1'>upplyi tlS food menus to pntrons U'pon feqIJcst. 

The hours of operation shall "be: 

F'irst Floor:: . Sunday through Thursduy: 1 J :00 am un til 2;00 am 
-So. lJ 0 i1. , JFriday and Saturday; 11:00 am until 3:00 am 

Second Floor: Closed .- _ "& Monday ",K ~ j to- l.Uf1r f'1A It-a-D) 

TUCMty through ThlLrsdfl.Y: 5:00 pmlJntil2:00 IIDl 
Frjday and Saturday: 5:00 pm until 3:00 am 

3. Seating. Seating cnpa.ci.t}' will Mt exceed: Illterior tables and har 

first floor: 80 Second floor: n 'l'otaj: 152 
Se:ating in bar~stools and couches. with ubks. fOT 40 wi!! b~ tni.lintained on the ~cond 
floor. 

4. Noise l\Ild ' Mu~ic 

·_ -<oC'-' d-

Applicant acknowledge~ familia..rity with and will comply '>'lith all npplicabJc o.oisc·contro! 
provisions ofDistri.ct of Columbia law and regulatirm.s. induding, but not limited to: 

a) Preventing emission!' of sound.. capablc of being hC:lrcl. outside (he premises, by :l.Ily 
musical instrument or amplification device or othcr device or source of ~WUl).d or n()ise. in 
accordance with D.C. Official Code § 25·725 (200)). Further, the Applicant agrcc$ (0 

abide by all rclcvaot provi~ions of tile D.C. Noise Control Act of1977 (O.C. J.aw 2·53), 
iucluding 20DCMR, ~haptcrs 27 and 28, as anlended. 

b) Tllc doors and wwdows of the prl!lT\i::~s will be hpt closed atn.\t times during busjJle~~ 
houp.; when music 'is bcing played or a sound amplification de\';ce is being employed in 
the premises. except when persons are in tne <let of ~jng (he dl)Qr for ingress to or cgt"CS$ 
from the premises. There sbaU be 110 music played on the roof. 

c) Music froIll inside will not be :wdible at surroul'!ding residential housing: area.'1. 
d) AppHCtlnt agrees Ilo( to place outside in the pubJic space :.my loudspeaker, t:rpc player, 

CD playeror other simi.lal· device, or 10 plm:c any inside spcaker in such:J. W'.ly thJ.1 il 
prr,jectl> :$ound inlo the Pl lblic spaec. 

c) Applicant 'agrees to apply to the Board und recciy~ Board approval before incorpon.tllng 
additional aspet.'1s of the Entertainment .Endorsement (23DCMR 1001. t . 1002.4) into the 
operationii of the llstablislunent. ' . 

3 



a) Applicant !;hall mainta.in reg\!lal' lrash/gill"bage rel1lov,ll service, regularly remove trash 
frOll1 the trash alld dlU'npstcr area, and sec that thc t,d.sh. and dumpsret area remain clean, 
Applicant shall deposIt trash and gntbagc only in rodent-proof dumpsters, and $ha.ll sec 
that dumpster eovers fit properly and remain fully. closed cxcept when trash or gsrhagc i$ 
being added or removed, Applicant will make every reasonable effort to e.limina[e food 
!;Qurcex for rodents to help C\iminat~ the r::lt population, AppJicant will recycle the 
foHo wing items as per DC Law 7·226: cmdboard, glass imd cans, 
b) Applicant ag,rees to segrcgare and recycle bortles and cans ;~P!lT[ fwro trash and agree' 
not to dispos~~ ofbottlcs nnd cans in the outside trash dump~ters or n:cyc1illY conl,Hl\CrS 
betwccn !.he hou~'"!I of II ;00 pin and 8:00 <11]1, 

c) Applicant :::hall provide-for the proper removal of grease and fatty oils from the · 
cstabli~luneot and will !lot dcpo~i[ grease or fatty oil:o; ii' the dumpster, AppliclI.llt agrees 
[0 provide ANC J C witb a copy of the conu'act to remove grcase/fatty oils from (he 
cst:lblishmcnt, 

a) Applicant shall ll.,\si·s( iI', the mainte.nunce of the alleyway and the space in f"{"out of the 
establisiunent to at lea"t 1 S Inches outward (rom the curb <'.s needed to !ceep them free of 
trash .:lnd to_remove snow and ice from the sidewalk and comply w ith an applicable DC 
laws and regulations in the!>c respects, 
b}Applicanl shat! make every reasonable effort to prevent or disperse loitering or any 
other source of noise or disnn'bance in the areas in front or to [he rear ofUle pre1)liscS 
during busint:ss hours and at closing. and to encourage patrons to leave (bose urCtlS :I[ 

closing. 
",) Applicant agrees tbElt due to Jack of space, there will be no sidewalk cafe or summer 
garden on the sidewalk: in front of the establishment where a clear path to the groUl,d 
level restaurant ~ha!l bc m::lil, t,uned at all times, 

7, .BarlP~b Cru wl.s, 
Appjjcnl1t agroes not to promote or palticipate in bar or p~lb '''; rawb'' or "Lours", or ,my 
other siroilar e vent. 

8. . !;.ons;dcrar;nn. 
Applicant will encournge employees and patrons (0 be q:msidcratc ofllcighboring 
re:;idenl~ at all times. Applicant will cocourage t;a11ployees !e~lVing the e!ttl'tbli~hmcn t to 
keep conversn.tions and noise La a Olinimwn fTom. 11 :00 PM to 7:00 AM, 

9, Modi i"i.9{\tiol\ .. 
This agteement can be modificd only by thb ARC Bonrd, or by the mutuul agreemcnt or 
all tbe. parties with the approval of the ABC Board. Tn tnn;asc of ANC-l C, if Applic'U11 
desires to modify the tenn~ of this. agreemcnt, prior to implementing th~ chnn~e~, 
Applicant shell1 receive written agr~~meut from ANC- IC after all1ajority of the 

4 

•.• ··--· - . · .... d _ __ _ - - ----- ---- - es"Z':"r r -so- aO'· " ·01:1"--· --_. _ _ .. 

. : .. " . , .. -... ,' .... _ ..... . - -.. _ .. ,., . 



commissioners present, constituting a quOtl.1l'Il shall have voted in favour oftllc change:; 
at & full public meeting, 

10. Regulations, 
in addition to the foregoing, Applicant will operate in complinoce with all applkublc 
luws and regulations. 

(t. Avajlability of Voluntary Agreenl€nt. 
Applicant agrees to kccp available at aU times u copy orLhi~ a!?r~emcnt at his 
e.~Lablishmcnt and to fo.milierize all his empJoyc(:~ with its conditions. 

12, Withdrawal of Protest 
l'he·Protestanl$ugree to the subrumtiol change ofth~ license and the withdrawt,d ofthd! 
prOlc~~, provlded (hat (his Cooper.ative Agreement is incorporated into the Board'); Order 
granling the aforesaid Application, which order is thereby conditioned upon compliance 
with this Cooperative Agreement. 

[3 . Rcpllteeroent, 
This :tgreemellt' replaces any interest that the protestants may have had in any previous 
voluntary agreemeot associated with this licensc. . 

APPLICANT: 

(plcase print name <J.nd titJe) 

-- ------- -s-1I----- -

OTHER PARTTF_~ 

AdVi:;ZCiShbo""ll!>;rr~OmmiSSion 1 C 
By, _ _ --'-'l....!.""1*+"'0-­
(~isnntu e. RotA!0 \N 0: A_",V""W,,-_ 
(please print name and title) 

DOl" 11 - 7 - 0';; 

Date: (102. -2c:;1o.$ 

5 


